
 

December 28, 2018 

 

RE:   Response to Public Information Open House Comments (November 8, 

2018)/Fulton County/PI# 0015019 local project for the 15th Street Extension from 

SR 9/West Peachtree Street to CS 673/Williams Street 

 

Thank you for your comments concerning the 15th Street Extension project from SR 9/West 

Peachtree Street to CS 673/Williams Street. We appreciate your participation and all the 

input that was received as a result of the November 8, 2018 Public Information Open House. 

Every comment received will be made a part of the project’s official record.  

 

A total of 46 people attended the open house. Of the 23 respondents who formally 

commented, 21 were in support of the project, zero were opposed, zero were uncommitted, 

and two expressed conditional support.  Comments were received in-person by attendees 

at the open house, via the online comment platform, and via email. 

 

Midtown Alliance has prepared this response letter to address all comments received, 

including those received online, so that everyone can be aware of the feedback provided 

and the project team’s responses.  The comments are summarized below (in italics) along 

with Midtown Alliance’s response.  

 

 This Public Information Open House was informative and well-organized. I’m excited 

to see more connectivity coming to Midtown that will provide more access to the 

highway, as well as more connectivity for bike and pedestrian traffic. 

 

Response: Thank you for your comment. We are glad that this Public Information 

Open House was helpful and informative. 

 

 I have concern about the vibrations and noise that would potentially be caused by 

blasting rock at Williams Street to connect 15th Street from Spring Street to Williams 

Street.   

 

Response:  Vibrational frequency studies will be conducted during project 

construction to ensure that noise and vibrational levels are kept within acceptable 

safety levels. Construction will be scheduled to avoid noise disruption during evening 

hours. 

 

  Glad to see that the project includes the addition of bike lanes, but it is unfortunate 

that the bike lanes in the project corridor are not connected to other bike routes in 

the City of Atlanta. Would it be possible to eliminate the proposed center turn lane 

for more bike, pedestrian and green space along the project corridor? Also, would it 

be possible to have high-visibility green paint on the bike lanes where they cross 

existing driveways?  

 

Response:  It is the goal of both Midtown Alliance and the City of Atlanta to build out 

the City’s bicycle infrastructure network. As a new road, the proposed project is an 

ideal opportunity to add to the bicycle network without impacting private property 

or taking away space from pedestrians and vehicles. While there is not currently bike 

facilities adjacent to the 15th Street extension, the City’s transportation plan calls for 

bike facilities on West Peachtree Street and Spring Street. It is important to include 



 

bike facilities on this project in order to connect to these future projects and create a 

fully connected network.  The left turn lanes cannot be removed to create space for 

other transit modes as it is required to achieve the needed traffic flow requirements 

for vehicles, in order to avoid congestion and car idling. Finally, bike facility design, 

including striping and color treatment, will be developed in the next phase of the 

project. The recently adopted Streets Atlanta Manual offers guidance on bike lane 

design at driveways, which will be referenced as the project progresses. 

 

 I would like to see more green space along the project corridor. 

 

Response: Per the Midtown Improvement District’s zoning, the project proposes a 

five-foot zone between the road and the sidewalk, which would include benches 

and trees. Adding even more green space along the corridor would require buying 

right-of-way from adjacent properties (which would increase the cost of the project 

significantly) and that more bedrock be blasted to make space for the width of the 

roadway extension. In an effort to make this project cost-effective and to minimize 

impacts on the community, the five-foot zone of trees and benches are all we have 

proposed at present. 

 

 In regards to traffic signals, I do not think a traffic signal at 15th Street and Williams 

Street is necessary. It is preferred that a traffic signal be included at 15th Street and 

Spring Street. 

 

Response:  Analyses of the intersections are being conducted as part of the traffic 

study for the proposed project. These analyses will determine whether traffic 

signalization is required at the various intersections based on volume, turning 

movements, pedestrian access, etc.   

 

 I live in Ansley Park and am concerned that this project will increase traffic on 15th 

Street as vehicles head towards Piedmont Road. The displays for this project show 

traffic continuing on 15th Street to Piedmont Road. Will this project increase traffic on 

the residential portion of 15th Street in Ansley Park?  

 

Response: A preliminary traffic study that was completed for this project shows that, 

currently, 25 percent of traffic along 15th Street between Peachtree Street and West 

Peachtree Street originates from or is traveling towards Ansley Park (please note that 

the traffic study is still being finalized for GDOT review). Of these trips, the model 

indicates that less than five percent are traveling through Ansley Park as a cut-

through route. With the extension of 15th Street from West Peachtree Street to Williams 

Street, the traffic model shows that there would be no impact to the number of 

vehicles accessing or exiting Ansley Park at 15th Street and there is no indication that 

more trips would have reason to use Ansley Park as a cut-through opportunity as the 

route would not provide efficiency benefits.  Indeed, the existing restricted access to 

15th Street from Piedmont prevents this route from being efficient. Amendments to the 

Piedmont intersection are outside the scope of this project. Overall, the proposed 15th 

Street extension project will provide congestion relief to 14th Street and 16th Street for 

vehicles accessing the Connector. 

 

 

 



 

 Will there be curb space for delivery vehicles in the design? 

 

Response: The proposed design does not include on-street parking. According to City 

code, however, vehicles are able to load/unload on public streets unless otherwise 

notified by signage or a police officer. As the project progresses with design, curbside 

management for loading/unloading activities will be considered. 

 

 Could the designers tighten the corner radii and using two ADA ramps at each 

corner of the intersections at West Peachtree and 15th Street and Spring Street and 

15th Street? Only using one ADA ramp at each corner of the intersection would put 

blind residents at-risk for walking straight out into the middle of the intersection. In 

addition, could the sidewalk be carried over the driveway at the AMLI residential 

development on the new roadway 15th Street extension. 

 

Response: The corner radii will be refined during the next phase of design and will be 

designed to ensure vehicular and pedestrian safety. To meet ADA standards and to 

provide safe, accessible crossings, two ramps will be provided at each corner on the 

intersection at West Peachtree and 15th Street, and at all intersections of the 

proposed project. The AMLI driveway will be designed to carry the sidewalk across 

the driveway. 

 

 I would like there to be more meetings with residents who live on and near this new 

15th Street Extension. 

 

Response: As the project progresses through preliminary and final design, the project 

team will conduct additional public outreach to understand and confirm the public’s 

priorities and preferences for project design.  

 

 I would like to see some more beautification along this new 15th Street extension 

during the ongoing design process.  

 

Response: The Midtown Improvement District’s zoning (SPI-16) requires that the 

proposed project include a five-foot furniture zone between the road and sidewalk, 

which will include benches and trees.  If you are interested in other beautification 

elements, please contact the project manager to provide specific 

recommendations. 

 

Again, thank you for taking the time to participate and for your comments. Community input 

is essential to these projects. Should you have further questions, comments or concerns, 

please contact Emily Schwimmer, Project Manager, via email at emily@midtownatl.com or 

by phone at 404-892-0050. 

   

  Sincerely, 

 

       
Cladie Washburn 

Midtown Alliance 

Director of Capital Projects 
ED/aci (Jacobs) 

cc:  Eka Okonmkpaeto, GDOT Project Manager (via email) 
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